property, equipment and software as well as intangible assets) and the final acquisition accounting will occur and
these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information and the combined company�s future results of operations and financial position.

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or
revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the Acquisition or the costs to combine
the operations of TSYS and TransFirst or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and
revenue enhancements. Although TSYS management expects that cost savings, operating synergies and revenue
enhancements will result from the Acquisition, there can be no assurance that these will be achieved.

S-16

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Total System Services, Inc. and TransFirst Holdings Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

At December 31, 2015

(in thousands of dollars)

TSYS TransFirst
Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 389,328 90,091 (90,575) (a) $ 388,844
Funds held for customers �  32,163 �  32,163
Accounts receivable, net 314,705 145,329 (1,884) (b) 458,150
Deferred income tax assets 24,670 5,401 �  30,071
Funds held for merchants and restricted cash �  13,112 (13,112) (c) �
Income tax receivable �  859 (859) (c) �
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 154,199 2,917 13,971 (c) 171,087

Total current assets 882,902 289,872 (92,459) 1,080,315
Property and equipment, net 289,898 13,624 (3,078) (d) 300,084
Computer software, net 405,070 �  70,000 (e) 475,070
Contract acquisition costs, net 247,811 �  �  247,811
Goodwill 1,545,424 1,023,221 746,795 (f) 3,315,440
Other intangible assets, net 328,320 559,309 175,691 (g) 1,063,320
Equity investments 106,118 �  �  106,118
Deferred income tax assets 5,598 �  �  5,598
Other assets 97,159 34,398 (15,210) (h) 116,347

Total Assets $ 3,908,300 1,920,064 881,739 $ 6,710,103

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 52,213 3,104 �  $ 55,317
Current portion of notes payable 50,364 7,633 (7,633) (i) 50,364
Accrued salaries and employee benefits 66,594 23,811 �  90,405
Current portion of obligations under capital leases 3,468 �  �  3,468
Funds owed to merchants �  127,453 �  127,453
Accrued processing expenses �  29,168 (29,168) (j) �
Accrued transaction costs �  3,721 (3,721) (j) �
Other current liabilities 166,579 20,611 18,663 (k) 205,853

Total current liabilities 339,218 215,501 (21,859) 532,860
Long-term debt, excluding current portion 1,379,971 1,125,076 1,240,424 (i) 3,745,470
Deferred income tax liabilities 216,470 176,776 98,870 (l) 492,116

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 39

Obligations under capital leases, excluding current
portion 3,663 �  �  3,663
Other long-term liabilities 96,886 1,015 �  97,901

Total liabilities 2,036,208 1,518,368 1,317,435 4,881,027

Redeemable noncontrolling interest 23,410 �  �  23,410

Equity
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 20,277 �  �  20,277
Additional paid-in capital 241,891 418,761 (418,761)  (m) 241,891
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net (33,544) �  �  (33,544)
Treasury stock (641,664) �  �  (641,664)
Retained earnings 2,256,058 (17,065) (16,935) (n) 2,222,058

Total shareholders� equity 1,843,018 401,696 (435,696) 1,809,018

Noncontrolling interests in consolidated subsidiaries 5,664 �  �  5,664

Total equity 1,848,682 401,696 (435.696) 1,814,682

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,908,300 1,920,064 881,739 $ 6,710,103

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-17

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Total System Services, Inc. and TransFirst Holdings Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

TSYS TransFirst
Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Total revenues $ 2,779,541 1,542.866 (23,677) (a) $ 4,298,730
Cost of services 1,855,181 1,268,243 (93.850) (b) 3,029,574
Selling, general and administrative expenses 390,253 136,843 (19.831) (c) 507,265
Depreciation and amortization �  66,906 (66,906) (d) �
Amortization of acquisition intangibles �  �  231,236 (e) 231,236
Management fees �  1,053 (1,053) (f) �
Provision for merchant losses �  3,198 (3,198) (g) �

Operating income 534,107 66,623 (70,074) 530,656
Nonoperating income (expenses) (37,219) (78,547) (8,351) (h) (124,117)

Income before income taxes, noncontrolling
interests and equity in income of equity investments 496,888 (11,924) (78,425) 406,539
Income taxes 151,364 (4,736) (28,862) (i) 117,767

Income before noncontrolling interests and equity
in income of equity investments 345,524 (7,188) (49,564) 288,772
Equity in income of equity investments 22,106 �  �  22,106

Income from continuing operations, net of tax 367,630 (7,188) (49,564) 310,878
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 1,411 �  �  1,411
Net income 369,041 (7,188) (49,564) 312,289
Net income attributable to noncontrolling (4,997) �  �  (4,997)

Net income attributable to TSYS common
shareholders $ 364,044 (7,188) (49,564) $ 307,292

Basic earnings per share (EPS) attributable to
TSYS common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations $ 1.97 (77.07) $ 1.66  (j)
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations 0.01 �  0.01  (j)

Net income $ 1.98 (77.07) $ 1,67  (j)

Diluted EPS attributable to TSYS common
shareholders:

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 41

Income from continuing operations $ 1.97 (77.07) $ 1.65  (j)
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations 0.01 �  0.01  (j)

Net income $ 1.98 (77.07) $ 1.66  (j)

Amounts attributable to TSYS common
shareholders:
Income from continuing operations $ 362,633 (7,188) (49,564) $ 305,881
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations 1,411 �  �  1,411

Net income $ 364,044 (7,188) (49,564) $ 307,292

Basic EPS � weighted-average shares including
participating securities 184,082 93 184,082

Diluted EPS-weighted-average shares including
participating securities 185,239 93 185,239

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-18

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

1. Estimate of consideration expected to be transferred and preliminary allocation of consideration to assets